1318

Board of Control













June 22, 2009 11:19 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Corey Timko, Utilities Director; Ralph Cantu, Community Development; Doug Rangel, Community Development
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities – Water Pollution Control for Mike Bass Ford to purchase a 2009 Ford F-350. This is a 2009 Ford F-350 in the amount of $27,155.00.
Mr. Timko: This truck is for Alex out of Black River, he does a tremendous amount of variety work he is the head maintenance guy. He has never had a new truck over there and the truck he has now is really old with a snow plow and not in very good working condition. So we have decided to get him a decked out plow package truck. He comes out on call as well several times a month.   
Mayor Krasienko: Do we have an authorizing ordinance since it’s over $25,000?
Mr. Timko: No we don’t. I’m glad you brought that up, I’m sorry.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to hold the above in abeyance until authorizing ordinance has been approved by Council.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to hold the above in abeyance. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board holds the above in abeyance.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities Department for Rebman Systems, Inc. for purchase and installation of a Panasonic Digital Video Surveillance and Recording System. We are asking Board of Control to approve a purchase from Rebman Systems, Inc. for the purchase and installation of a Panasonic Digital Video Surveillance and Recording System to monitor live and recorded video activity and to detect and/or deter trespassing, theft and vandalism at the Sewer/PQM/Distribution Site located at Oakpoint Rd. & West Erie Avenue in the amount of $11,143.85. 
Mr. Timko: This is actually a combination system. What we are doing is using this with the Super Hut. We will have four infrared illuminators to aid Panasonic cameras to view inside of Super Hut in total darkness. The alarm will have a cellular connection and will go directly to our cell phones. The reason why we need this that building has become storage for Utilities, it is very convenient and we all use it to store our equipment, we store scrape mental out there, also we have many components from our Sewer Department like copper. The reason the security system is needed both now and in the future is because this building has a history of theft. Part of that $11,143.85 is for permanent system.

Mr. Dore: Just for the record this is Super Hut at Republic Steal?

Mr. Timko: Right and they have equipment large enough to break down the door and clean that place out in twenty minutes to a half hour. So we wanted to project our equipment and other items stored in this building that way if they did try to break down the door we would have security there in minutes. 
Mayor Krasienko: Now is this a system that could be expanded and placed at other sites?

Mr. Timko: This includes also the temporary system that is located at the PQM. 

Mayor Krasienko: Do you know if this is expandable, because we have some money in solid waste for some mobile security cameras?

Mr. Timko: As far as I know that unit will be solely for that building, you would have to get another cellular unit for a different building. It’s not that expensive with it being phone related if we wanted video the price would sky rocket. 

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase to Rebman Systems, Inc. in the amount of $11,143.85.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above. 
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Approval for Data & Phone lines for the renovations of Phase 1 & 2 of the Lorain Police Department. The City of Lorain Community Development is requesting Board of Control approval for data & phone lines for the renovations of Phase 1 & 2 of the Lorain Police Department; this will be added as a change order to original awarded contract:
1. Vasu Communications, Inc. for the not to exceed amount of $9,500 (contingency added of $579.26).
Funds will come from the Safety Forced Action Plan Bond Fund. 

Requested two bids from the electrical contractors working on this project:
· Lake Erie Electric - $13,775.00

· Vasu Communications - $8,920.74

Mayor Krasienko: Why wasn’t this included in the original scope?

Mr. Cantu: I was going to try to do this in house, but I have been so busy there really is no time for me to do it.

Mayor Krasienko: I think for now on projects like this should go out for bids from the beginning. Motion to approve the change order request to Vasu Communications not to exceed the amount of $9,500.00 (contingency added of $579.26). 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for approval for Loan Sale Agreement – FH Partners.  We are requesting Board of Control approval for the Loan Sale Agreement that was approved by City Council on May 18, 2009 as Ordinance 64-09. The Loan Sale Agreement has the City purchasing two notes from FH Partners of Texas. The two notes have a balance in excess of $825,000 in which the City will purchase at a discounted rate of $325,000. Under a separate agreement, the City will re-amortize this debt based on a $325,000 loan at 4.5% interest over a fifteen year period resulting in monthly payments of $2,500 and requires that they maintain occupancy in the City of Lorain for its principal offices while a balance is outstanding. The funding for this loan sale will come from the HUD 108 loan program whose repayments will be used to pay back the associated bonds for the HUD 108 loan program. 
Mr. Rangel: This is an Ordinance that went through Council. We will start collecting on those and when we do the money will go for repaying the 108 loan funds. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Loan Sale Agreement with FH Partners in the amount of $325,000.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Street Department for Ropper Construction to continue work on Oberlin Avenue and Tower Blvd. We are requesting Board of Control approval for an additional $57,392.00 to continue work on Oberlin Avenue and Tower Blvd. if needed. The project was bid using estimate amounts and we may surpass those estimates. If we do surpass those estimates I will need the approval in order to request additional money and continue to work without delay. 

Mayor Krasienko: I spoke with Mr. Camera and he isn’t sure if he is going to need the additional amount but doesn’t want to come to the point that they are at the end and they need the additional money and it would delay the work to get approval of the additional amount with that being said, Motion to approve the increase of purchase order in the amount of $57,392.00 for Ropper Construction.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Street Department for Crest Fence Company for recycled fence for Charleston Village Second Street Project in the amount of $6,967.00. Money is available from our recycle grant. 
Mayor Krasienko: This is to enclose the grid space area on the corner of Second Street and Oberlin Ave. where the Second Street carvings are. This will segregate this area from the other cardinal of land that the Water Department utilizes.

Mr. Gilchrist: This will be good also to project those carvings.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Crest Fence Company in the amount of $6,967.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:38 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

   Robert J. Gilchrist, Service Director    
            

              Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

